

COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

Brussels, 15 May 2012 (OR. en)

8739/12

Interinstitutional File: 2012/0068 (NLE)

WTO 137 AGRI 223 NIS 32 COEST 126 OC 189

LEGISLATIVE ACTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

Subject:

COUNCIL DECISION on the signing, on behalf of the Union, of the Agreement between the European Union and the Republic of Moldova on the protection of geographical indications of agricultural products and foodstuffs

COMMON GUIDELINES

Consultation deadline for Croatia: 18.5.2012

COUNCIL DECISION No .../2012/EU

of

on the signing, on behalf of the Union, of the Agreement between the European Union and the Republic of Moldova on the protection of geographical indications of agricultural products and foodstuffs

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, and in particular the first subparagraph of Article 207(4), in conjunction with Article 218(5) thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the European Commission,

1 8739/12 IL/JGC/kp EN

DG C1

Whereas:

- (1) The Commission has negotiated, on behalf of the Union, an Agreement between the European Union and the Republic of Moldova on the protection of geographical indications of agricultural products and foodstuffs (the "Agreement").
- (2) The Agreement will allow the reciprocal protection of the geographical indications of the Union and the Republic of Moldova, as well as contribute to the approximation of legislation among the neighbouring countries of the Union.
- The Agreement should be signed, (3)

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

IL/JGC/kp 8739/12 DG C1

EN

Article 1

The signing of the Agreement between the European Union and the Republic of Moldova on the protection of geographical indications of agricultural products and foodstuffs is hereby authorised on behalf of the Union, subject to the conclusion of the said Agreement¹.

Article 2

The President of the Council is hereby authorised to designate the person(s) empowered to sign the Agreement on behalf of the Union.

Article 3

This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

Done at Brussels,

For the Council
The President

8739/12 IL/JGC/kp 3
DG C1 EN

The text of the Agreement will be published together with the Decision on its conclusion.